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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/239 
Address 24 Little Darling Street, BALMAIN NSW  2041 
Proposal Part demolition and alterations and additions to existing dwelling-

house. 
Date of Lodgement 9 May 2018 
Applicant DMA Architects 
Owner Ms L R White 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $199,600 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds officer delegation 

Main Issues Site Coverage 
Recommendation Approval 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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1. Executive Summary 

This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for part demolition and 
alterations and additions to existing dwelling-house at 24 Little Darling Street, Balmain. The 
application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 

The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

 Site Coverage 

Notwithstanding the above non-compliances, the proposal is acceptable given the existing 
pattern of surrounding development and its acceptable amenity impacts, and therefore, the 
application is recommended for approval.  

2. Proposal 

The proposal involves partial demolition of the rear of the dwelling and rear ground floor 
alterations and additions to provide a single ground floor level of RL44.47 matching the 
existing level at the front of the dwelling.  

The ground floor addition involves a 0.869m extension rearward of the existing rear ground 
floor building line and maintains the existing 0m side setbacks at the rear of the building to 
the eastern and western boundaries with 2.4m high boundary walls.  

The proposal seeks to reconfigure the internal dining, kitchen, bathroom and laundry layout 
to allow better accessibility for the occupants. The rear roof form incorporates 4 skylights 
and clerestory windows to improve access to natural light. No changes are proposed to the 
front two rooms of the existing dwelling and the whole of primary original roof form is to be 
retained. 

The rear paved courtyard is proposed to be replaced with a smaller stepped rear deck and 
an increased landscaped area of 20.82sqm. No works are proposed within the front setback 
or the adjoining right of way to Little Darling Street. 

An extract of the proposed plan is shown in the figure below. 

Figure 1: Proposed ground floor plan at 24 Little Darling Street. 
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Figure 2: Proposed sections at 24 Little Darling Street. 

3. Site Description 

The subject site is located on the southern side of Little Darling Street, at the western 
termination of the street.  The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular in 
shape with a total area of 135.2sqm and is legally described as Lot A DP 438672.  

The site does not have direct frontage to the street and relies upon an existing right of 
footway and carriageway of 3.169m and variable width to Little Darling Street over the front 
setback of the adjoining property at 26 Little Darling Street. 

The site supports an existing single storey detached dwelling with attic level.  The adjoining 
properties support one and two storey dwellings and nearby by non-residential uses. 

The subject site is not listed as a heritage item, but is located in a heritage conservation area 
and is in the vicinity of adjoining heritage items to the immediate north and west.  The 
property is not identified as a flood prone lot.    

The subject site does not contain any trees, but is in the vicinity of adjoining trees to the 
south as shown in the aerial photo below. 

Figure 3: Aerial photo of 24 Little Darling Street Balmain 
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4. Background 

4(a) Site history 

The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  

Subject Site 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PREDA/2017/343 Alterations to rear of dwelling comprising 

New bathroom, walk in robe, laundry, 
kitchen and landscaping. 

The proposal satisfactorily responds to 
the Pre-DA advice provided. 

Issued 11/1/2018 

Surrounding properties 

Not applicable. 

4(b) Application history 

Not applicable 

5. Assessment 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 

The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land  
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017  
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018  
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires that remediation works must be carried 
out in accordance with a Remediation Action Plan (RAP) as approved by the consent 
authority and any guidelines enforced under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997. 

The proposal was accompanied with a Preliminary Site Investigation prepared by Alliance 
Geotechnical Pty Ltd. This report confirmed the ongoing residential use of the land since the 
1930’s with no potentially contaminating activities taking place and found no evidence of 
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contamination following a site inspection. Therefore, it is considered that the site will not 
require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55. On this basis, the site is considered 
suitable for residential use.  

Council’s Environmental Health section have raised no objections to the proposal subject to 
a condition requiring an asbestos survey to be carried out prior to any demolition works, 
which will be imposed as a part of any approval. 

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004 

A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application. 

5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 
2017 

The proposal does not involve any tree removal. 

5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 

The subject site is not located within the coastal zone and as such, these provisions are not 
applicable. 

5(a)(v)Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

The subject site is not within the Foreshores and Waterways Area. 

5(a)(vi) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

 Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
 Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
 Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 

The site is zoned R1 General Residential under the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 
2013 and the proposal is permissible in the zone and is consistent with the planning 
objectives for the area in the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan. 

The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 
compliance 

Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio: 
[1:1 or 135.2sqm]  

0.71:1 
96.54sqm 

N/A Yes 
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Landscape Area: 15% 15.4% 
20.82sqm 

N/A Yes 

Site Coverage: 60% 69.7% 
94.25sqm 

16.18% No 

Note: The proposal has existing site coverage of 67.24% or 90.9sqm. While the 
proposed ground floor additions result in a 3.34sqm increase to site coverage, there 
is an increase in landscaped area and a net reduction in impervious area given the 
removal of the rear awning. 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 

As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 

Clause 4.6(2) specifies that Development consent may be granted for development even 
though the development would contravene a development standard. 

1. 	 The objectives of this clause are as follows: 
(a) 	 to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development 

standards to particular development, 
(b) 	 to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in 

particular circumstances. 

2. 	 Development consent may be granted for development even though the development 
would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental 
planning instrument. 

Comment: As discussed below in subclauses (3) and (4), it is considered that the 
contravention to the development standard is acceptable in this instance. 

3. 	 Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 
development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request 
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard 
by demonstrating: 
(a) 	 that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary 

in the circumstances of the case, and 
(b) 	 that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 

the development standard. 

Comment: The ‘key’ reasons submitted by the applicant as justification to the contravention 
of the standards are: 

Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
The proposed development seeks to provide a site coverage of 69.7% (or a dwelling of 
94.25sqm). Notwithstanding numerical non-compliance, the applicant contends that the 
proposed building satisfies the stated objectives given that: 

	 The site coverage is increased from 67.24% to 69.7% of the site area. This 
represents a 2.46% increase. 

	 The increase results from the owner suffering from multiple sclerosis and having to 
relocate some of her belongings from an attic storage area to a proposed walk-in­
robe. 
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 The site area of 135.2sqm is small and it is considered justifiable to contravene the 
standard. 

 Compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary because of the owner’s health 
needs… [to] maintain the owner’s quality of life. 

(4) 	 Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 
development standard unless: 
(a) 	 the consent authority is satisfied that: 

(i) 	the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters 
required to be demonstrated by subclause (3), and 

(ii) 	 the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is 
consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives 
for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to 
be carried out, and 

(b) 	 the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 

Comment: The applicant has addressed the matters required under Clause 4.6 Exceptions 
to development standards, and it is considered to be well founded in this instance. The 
proposal will not result in a detrimental impact on the public interest and can satisfy the 
objectives of the development standard/s and General Residential zoning as demonstrated 
below: 

	 The provision of “adaptable housing” to allow for dwellings to be altered as the needs 
of occupants change over time (e.g. inability to access first floor attic storage due to 
deteriorating health or mobility) is a valid environmental planning ground. 

	 The proposal is compatible with the existing residential character of the area in 
relation to building siting, bulk, form and scale. 

	 The proposal results in an increase to onsite landscaped area and overall reduction 
from existing impervious area, providing an acceptable balance between landscaped 
areas and the built form. 

 The proposal does not result in any undue adverse amenity impacts to the 
surrounding properties. 

 Despite the variations, the proposal results in superior on-site amenity and 
accessibility outcomes. 

	 The proposal complies with FSR and landscaped area, and the site coverage 
proposed will not be out of character with the site coverage characteristic of the 
general pattern of development in the vicinity as shown in the aerial photo below. 
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Figure 3: Aerial photo indicating existing pattern of development adjoining 24 Little Darling Street Balmain 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 

The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system. 

This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed development would 
be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft Environment SEPP. 

5(c) Development Control Plans 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 

Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions 
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 

Part B: Connections  
B1.1 Connections – Objectives Yes 
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Part C 
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 

Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character 
Suburb Profile 
C2.2.2.4 The Valley ‘Balmain’ Distinctive Neighbourhood, Balmain Yes 

Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions 
C3.1 Residential General Provisions Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design No – refer to 

discussion below 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C3.6 Fences Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy Yes 

Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 

Part D: Energy 
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development Yes 

Part E: Water 
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications 

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal Yes 
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The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 

C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
The proposed ground floor rear addition retains the primary original roof form and is 
subservient to the original built form. Council’s Heritage Officer has reviewed the proposal 
and raised no objections subject to conditions relating to the materials and finishes of the 
new roof. Therefore, the proposal is acceptable with respect to heritage. 

C1.12 Landscaping 
The proposed removal of the existing rear courtyard paving and garden retaining wall 
involves works in the vicinity of adjoining trees to the south in order to provide an increased 
landscaped area and reduce the extent of existing impervious area. Council’s Landscape 
Officer has reviewed the proposal and raised no objections subject to suitable conditions 
requiring a Project Arborist to oversee the works and ensure the implementation of suitable 
measures to protect adjoining trees. However, it is noted that the proposal does not warrant 
the planting of a canopy tree given no tree removal is proposed and limited available site 
area. Therefore, the proposal is considered acceptable with respect to landscaping. 

C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
The ground floor addition provides a 4.679m rear setback and maintains the existing 0m side 
setbacks to the eastern and western boundaries with 2.4m high boundary walls.  

While the proposed side setbacks comply, the proposal technically breaches the ground 
floor rear Building Location Zone (BLZ) by 0.75m given the adjoining site to the east has a 
5.4m ground floor rear BLZ setback.  

In assessment of the application under C6 which enables a variation or establishment of a 
new Building Location Zone, it is considered that the siting of the ground floor addition is 
acceptable for the following reasons: 
 Amenity to adjacent properties (i.e. sunlight, privacy, views) is protected and compliance 

with the solar access controls of the LDCP2013 is achieved; 
 The proposed development will be compatible with the existing streetscape and desired 

future character for the area; 
 The proposed ground floor addition does not have any impacts on on-site open space 

provision; 
 The proposed ground floor does not involve removal of any significant vegetation nor 

prevents opportunities for planting of new significant vegetation; and 
	 The development has been kept to a minimum to minimise visual bulk and scale, as 

viewed from adjoining properties, in particular when viewed from the private open space 
of adjoining properties. 

E1.2 Water Management 
The proposal seeks to maintain a similar footprint to the dwelling-house which extends 
boundary to boundary at the rear of the site. Given this is an existing situation and the side 
passageway way is covered, the provision of an overland flowpath is not considered 
necessary in this instance. Therefore, the proposal is considered satisfactory subject to 
standard site drainage and stormwater control conditions. 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 

The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
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5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 

The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 

5(f) Any submissions 

The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Policy for a period of 14 days to 
surrounding properties.  No submissions were received. 

5(g) The Public Interest 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  

The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 

Referrals 

6(a) Internal 

The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers: 

‐ Heritage Officer: No objections subject to condition for roof materials and finishes to 
comprise either heritage barrel rolled traditional corrugated galvanised steel or pre­
coloured traditional corrugated galvanised steel in a colour equivalent to Colorbond’s 
“Windspray” or “Wallaby.” 

‐ Development Engineer: No objections subject to conditions 

‐ Landscape: No objections subject to conditions 

‐ Health: No objections subject to conditions 


6(b) External 

The application was not required to be referred externally. 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions 

Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal. 

8. Conclusion 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approval subject to 
the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 

A. 	 The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6(3) of the LEP in 
support of the contravention of the development standard for 4.3A(3)(b) Site 
Coverage. After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the 
Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard is 
unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds, the proposed development will be in the public interest 
because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of 
the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

B. 	 That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No: D/2018/239 for 
Part demolition and alterations and additions to existing dwelling-house at 24 Little 
Darling Street, BALMAIN  NSW 2041 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A 
below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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